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CHART I
WELFARE RECIPIENTS UNDER PRESENT LAW AND H. R. 16311

In January 1970, about 10 million persons received
Federally shared cash assistance payments. More than 7 million
of these persons were in families with dependent children, while
the rest were aged, blind or disabled.

The Department ,f Health, Education and Welfare esti-
mates that under H. R. 16311 in 1971, 24 million persons would
receive welfare (the bill would not actually be effective until fiscal
year 1972). About 21 million of these persons would be in families
with children; the remainder would be aged, blind and disabled
persons. Most of the persons newly eligible for family assistance
benefits would be in families headed by a working father.

Under the Administration revision, the Department also
estimates that 24 million persons would receive welfare payments.
While a number of persons would be cut off the rolls under the
Administration revision, others would be eligible for the first time
under a new provision in the Administration revision requiring
that an amount equal to Federal income tax payments be disregarded
in calculating welfare eligibility.
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Welfare Recipients Under Present Law
and H.R.16311

24million

O0million

Present law,
Jan.1970

24 million

Administration
revisionfirst year
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CHART 2

IN 16 STATES, MORE THAN 15% OF THE
POPULATION WILL BE ON WELFARE UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATION REVISION

In January of 1970, more than 10 million persons
were receiving cash public assistance under Federally-aided
welfare programs. This represents 5 percent of the total
United States population of 204 million persons. The Adminis-
tration revision will more than double the welfare rolls,
bringing the number of recipients to 24 million, or 12 per-
cent of the population. For the most part, the increase in
the number of persons on welfare results fromn the extension
of assistance to families where the father is employed. On
a State-by-State basis the percentage of the population on
welfare will range from 5 percent in Utah to 35 percent in
Mississippi. As shown on this chart, there will 1e 16 States
in which 15 percent of the population or more are on welfare.
Table 1 in the appendix shows the proportion of the population
on welfare by State.
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In 16 States, more than 15% of the
population will be on welfare under
the Administratkon revision

i ". iy, O U.S. average
i,,, ,,, _ ," •5/. M iss.

25% Louisiana
24*/ Kentucky

22% Georgia

20% iNew Mexico
I 19%")OAlabama

v " INorth Carolina
S" Tennessee

S19%/1 South Carolina
9% "oArkansas

,%, lColorado

% Indiana
rwi.,ISouth Dakota
11... North Dakota

. 15%i West Virginia
15% Maine
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CHART 3
IN 13 STATES, THE WELFARE ROLLS
WILL BE MORE THAN TRIPLED UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATION REVISION

Primarily because of the addition of the working
poor to the welfare rolls, the number of persons receiving
cash assistance under Federally-aided programs in the
United States as a whole would be 2.3 times as great. This
represents an increase from 10 million recipients in
January 1970 to 24 million under the Administration re-
vision. This chart shows the extent to which the welfare
rolls will be enlarged in those 13 States in which the num-
ber of recipients will be at least tripled. Altogether, the
increase in the number of recipients over January 1970
will range from a 24 percent increase in Pennsylvania to
a 790 percent increase in Indiana. Table 2 in the appendix
shows the increase in the welfare rolls by State.
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In 13 States, the welfare rolls
be more than tripled under

the Administration revision

18.9 times as many persons on welfare

I 5.9times I South Carolina

15.8times

14.9 times

3*9:tmes

E3.8times

13.2:1times3.21fimes

I3.2times I

=3.2ti m--esI

13.1 times I
imes JU.S.

I North Dakota

North Carolina

South Dakota

J Virginia
] Nebraska
] Mississippi

]Tennessee
Arkansas

Colorado

Texas

Georgia
average

wIII

rn-i Ind.

Mm

m EM

I



8

CHART 4
FAMILY ASSISTANCE PLAN

The Administration revision would make two changes
with regard to payments to families under the Family Assistance
Plan. Under H. k. 16311, a family's payment would be reduced
by $300, in cases where a family member refused to register
for employment or participate in work or training. Under the
Administration revision, the family's payment would be reduced
by $500. In addition, it would require that the amount of income
paid by a family as Federal personal income tax be disregarded
in determining eligibility for, and the amount of, welfare assis-
tance.

The bill would retain the basic provisions of H. R.
16311 in regard to a basic benefit level of $500 a year for each
of the first two members of a family, and $300 for each addi-
tional member. As in H. R. 16311, a family of four with no
other income would be eligible to receive $1600 a year, all of
which would be paid from Federal funds.

The Administration revision would retain the require-
ment of H. R. 16311 that all heads of households, with certain
exceptions, register for work or training as a condition of re-
ceiving assistance.

As under H. R. 16311, the Administration revision
would require that a portion of earned income not be counted
for purposes of establishing eligibility for, and the amount of,
assistance payments.
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Family Assistance Plan
Ho.R. 16311
*0500 each for first 2 family members
"$300 for each additional member
, 100% Federal funds
*Generally, head of family must register

for work and training; family assistance
reduced $300 for failure to register or
participate in work and training

• Portion of earned income not counted
in determining

Changes
benefits

in Administration Revision

• Family assistance reduced
of $300) when family mer
register
training

*500 (instead
lber refuses to

'In addition to disregard of portion
d1income, amount

of
of income

to Federal income tax
disregarded in determining benefits

or participate in work and

earne(
equal
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CHART 5
STATE SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Significant changes were made in the Administration
revision concerning requirements on the States for supplementa-
tion of the Federal payment. In H. R. 16311, each State would
be required to supplement the FAP payment up to the level of its
January 1970 AFDC payment, or to the poverty level, whichever
was lower. The intent was to provide welfare benefits which
generally would not be lower than those which paid under current
law. Under the Administration revision, a State would be re-
quired to make supplementary payments only up to a payment
level, "determined by the Secretary after considering the pay-
ment which would have been made to a family group of such size
with no income" under its State plan in effect in January 1970
(sec. 452 (a) ). The effect, in the 22 States which now pay less
than full need, would be to reduce or cut off welfare payments
to most families which have some income.

Under H.R. 16311, the Federal Government would pay
30 percent matching for supplementary payments up to the poverty
level.

The Administration revision would also provide 3076 Federal
matching; however, it would eliminate Federal matching for State
programs of aid to needy families with existing unemployed fathers,
now operative in 23 States. H.R. 16311 would have required the
establishment of programs of aid tf- such families in all States,
with Federal matching provided.

The Administration revision also would eliminate the
provision of present law and H. R. 16311 which requires States
to offer family planning services to all appropriate recipients of
welfare.
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State Supplementary Payments
H.R. 16311
State must supplement
FAP up to lower of
-level of Jan. 1970

AFDC payment
-poverty level

• 30% Federal matching
'*Required for family
with unemployed
father; Federal matching
provided

'Appropriate recipients
must be offered
family planning services

Administration Revision
*State must supplement
FAP up to level set by
Secretary after consider-
ing Jan.g1970 AFDC
payment to family with
no income; results in
welfare cutoff or reduction
to many recipients in
22 States

'30% Federal matching
'Not required if father
unemployed; if provide
no Federal matching

'Requ-i rement concerning
family planning
deleted
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CHART 6
WELFARE REDUCTION OR CUTOFF IN 22 STATES
UNDER ADMINISTRATION REVISION -- PART ONE

Under the present AFDC program, 11 States place a
dollar maximum on AFDC payments which is lower than the State
needs standard. In Maine, for example, there is an annual needs
standard for a family of four of $4188 and a maximum payment
of $2016. A family of four with $1000 of countable income will
have an unmet need of $3188, but the payment will remain at the
maximum of $2016. H. R. 16311 would require States to pro-
vide supplementation at a level which would, in general, assure
each family a total cash assistance payment (FAP plus State sup-
plemental) equal to its former AFDC entitlement. The Adminis-
tration revision, however, would require only that States pay
families the difference between countable income and the present
State maximum. In Maine, therefore, a family of four with zero
income would receive $2016 under AFDC, H.R. 16311, or the
Administration revision. With $1000 of countable income, how-
ever, this $2016 would be reduced to $1016 under the Adminis-
tration revision while under present law or H.R. 16311 it would
remain at $2016.

This chart shows that in each of the eleven States with
dollar maximum provisions, female-headed families of four with
countable income of one, two or three thousand dollars would re-
ceive substantially less in total cash assistance under the Adminis-
tration revision than under H.R. 16311 (or under AFDC). In
some cases, such families would be removed from the welfare'
rolls altogether. Thus, in California, a family of four with
countable income of $3000 would get $936 under H.R. 16311 or
under present law, but would be cut off cash assistance under
the Administration revision.

. .. - W Imw OW N . . II . . , - I I . . I ... .

f
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Welfare Reduction or Cutoff in 22 States
under Administration Revision:-Part One
11 States now seta maximum payment limitation

Welfare payment to family of4
with countable income of..

$1-,000$ $00$ 3,o00
Alaska: H.R.16311 €Z220 2,220 $2220

Admin. revision 1,220 220 0

Arkansas: 1.R. 16311 1,140 256
Admin. revision 600 0

California: H.R. 16311 2,652 1,936 936
Admin. revision 1,652 652 0

Delaware: H.IR 16311 1,844 844 444
AdMvn.revision 1,172 172 0

Georgia: H.R. 16311 1,496 496
Admin. revision 600 0

Indiana: H.R. 16311 1,800 1,660 660
Admin. revision 800 0 0

Mainet H.R. 16311 2,016 2,016 1,188
Admin. revision 1,016 16 0

Missouri: H.R. 16311 1,560 1,560 900
Admin. revision 600 0 0

Nebraska: H.R. 16311 2,400 1,960 960
Admin.revision 1,400 400 0

Tennessee, H.R. 16311 1,548 604
Admin. revision 600 0

Wyoming: H.R. 16311 2,216 1,216 216
Admin. revision 1,724 724 0

47-574 0 - 70 - 3
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CHART 7
WELFARE REDUCTION OR CUTOFF IN 22 STATES

UNDER ADMINISTRATION REVISION: PART TWO

Under the present AFDC program, there are 11 States
which make cash assistance payments equal to a percentage of
the family's unmet need (the State standard less countable income).
In Arizona, for example, A family of four with no countable in-
come receives welfare totaling $2208 in a year (69 percent of the
standard of $3192). A family of 4 with $1000 of countable income
will receive welfare payments totaling $1512. H. R. 16311 would
continue this method of computing a family's total welfare pay-
ment. The Administration revision, however, would result in
the Secretary setting a required "payment level" based on what
is now paid by the State to families with no income. This "pay-
ment level" would be reduced dollar-for-dollar for any countable
income, with the result that families with earnings or other income
in States which now meet less than 100 percent of need would have
their welfare payments reduced or terminated. In Louisiana, a
family of four with $1000 of countable income would receive cash
assistance of $738 under pre-gent law and H. R. 16311, but only
$600 under the Administratioxn revision. With countable income.
of $2000, this family would 6e entirely removed from the assis-
tance rolls under the Administration revision, while under present
law and H. R. 16311, it would be entitled to welfare payments of
$228. In Louisiana as in most States on the chart, termination
of cash assistance means termination of eligibility for medicaid
benefits.
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Welfare Reduction or
under Administration

Cutoff in 22 States
Revision: Part Two

11 States now pay a portion of unmet need
Welfare payment tDfAmuly of 4

with countable income of•-

Alabama: H.R.16311
Admin. revision

Arizona: H.R. 16311
Admin. revision

Florida: H.R. 16311
Admin. revision

Kentucky: H.R. 16311
Acdmin.revision

Louisiana:H.R.16311
Admin. revision

MissisippO: H.R.H16311
Admierevision

Nevada: H.R. 16311
Admim. revision

New Mexico: W. R.16311
Admin. revision

North Caroina. H.R.16311
drain. revision

South Carolina: H.R 16311
Admi. revision

SoUth Dakota: H.A 16311
Admin. revision

#100
$616
600

1,512
1,208

1,006
608

W097956
738600
600600

1,521
716

1,292
1,196
1,120920

716
600

2,367
2,312

$2,000
$266

0

822208

4060

$2,400
$126

0

5470

1660
2320
2280

2350
1,3210
392196

250

1150
1,2410

320

3200
1960.4t7

1,417
1,312

1,037
912

ro 0 n n NMI

loft Aft
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CHART 8
TREATMENT OF FAMILIES WITH UNEMPLOYED

AND EMPLOYED FATHERS

This chart points up tha major difference in the
treatment of families headed by unemployed fathers under
the Administration revision: the deletion of the require-
ment in H. R. 16311 that the States cover these families
under their supplementary programs for both cash assis-
tance and Medicaid benefits. Under the Administration
revision, the States would have the option of covering these
families with unemployed fathers under Medicaid. If a
State provided cash benefits for such families, however,
it would have todo so without Federal matching funds.
The change would eliminate Federal matching funds for
the 450, 000 individuals now receiving assistance under 23
State programs of aid to families with unemployed fathers.
In its material submitted on the Administration revision
(Committee Print, page 27), the Department of Health,
Education and Welfare assumes that no State will continue
its program of aid to these families. The treatment of
families of employed fathers -- the "working poor' --

would be the same under both H. R. 16311 and the Adminis-
tration revision. Such families would be eligible for the
basic FAP benefit, but no State supplementation would be
required or matched by the Federal government. The
option to the States under existing law of covering the
children of the working poor under Medicaid would be con-
tinued. There would be no Federal matching of Medicaid
benefits for adult members of the family.

I I li- I I W~ I
III
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Treatment of Families Headed by-
Unemployed
H.R. 16311

Employedfatherather
Admin.IRevision H.R. 16311 and

Admin. Revision
*Eligible for
family assistance

*Slate SiUpp~efett
required; Federal
matching

*Medicaid for
entire fami ly
required

*Eligible for
family assistance

#State supplement
not required, if
provided, no
Fdera matching

• Medicaid for
entire f-amily
permitted at
Stat's ot0on

o~gible for
family assistance
*State supplement
n" required; if
provided, no
Federal Imatchirng

b Medicaid for
children
E permitted at
tea's option

Under existing law, States may (but
are not required to) aid families with
unemployed fathers. In Jan. 1970,
23 States offered aid to 450,000
persons in such families.

I w mI - I m I II I I I
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CHART 9
DIMINISHED INCENTIVE FOR LOW-INCOME WORK

UNDER ADMINISTRATION REVISION

This chart shows the monetary incentives under a
combination of welfare programs for a female-headed family
of four persons to seek full-time employment with earnings of
$3000 annually, about the minimum wage. Under the Adminis-
tration revision, after taking into account social security taxes
and reductions in medical, food stamp, and cash assistance
benefits, such a family in Phoenix, Arizona would have as net
value twenty-eight cents out of every dollar earned. This
compares with a net value of sixty cents out of every dollar
of earnings which the same family would have under H. R.
16311 and sixty-two cents under present law. In each of the
other cities shown, the pattel is similar. Monetary incen-
tives at the minimum wage level for female-headed families
of four are lower under the revised Administration proposals
than under H. R. 16311, which in turn is lower than under
present law.

The decrease in incentives under the revised Ad-
ministration proposals results partly from a change in how
the mandatory State supplement is figured (in Delaware and
Arizona) and partly from the proposed revision of the food
stamp program, the proposed replacement of commodity dis-
tribution programs with the food stamp program, and the pro-
posed replacement of the medicaid program with a medical
insurance program. These proposed changes in other types
of welfare programs are designed to eliminate strong work
disincentives at higher earnings levels but they do so at the
expense of reducing work incentives sharply at lower earnings
levels.
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Diminished Incentive for Low-Income
Work Under Administration Revision

For family of 4 headed by a woman,
the net value of each dollar if she
moves from unemployment with no
income to 'Full-time work at the
minimum wage

Present H.R. Administration
Law 16311 Revision

Phoenix, 620 60 280
Ariz.

Wilmington, 710 670 230
Del.

Chicago, 544 38¢ 27¢
Ill.

New York, 600 44¢ 30O
N.Y.

(Note: value of public housing excluded)

...1[...... ..]...... ..... .. ..... -..........ll l u n • _ ' ' ' . ... . . .
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CHART 10
WELFARE RECIPIENTS UNDER PRESENT LAW

AND ADMINISTRATION REVISION

In 1965, 4.4 million persons in families with children
received Federally shared welfare payments, Under present
law, this number is expected to rise to 9.6 million by 1972--
a more than two-fold increase in seven years. Under the Ad-
ministration revision, the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare estimates that 21. 1 million persons and families
would receive welfare in 1972, and this number would rise to
24.4 million by 1976.

In 1965, 2.7 million aged, blind, and disabled individuals
received welfare payments. This number is estimated to increase
3.2 million by 1972. The Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare estimates that the number will increase 100, 000 if the
Administration revision is enacted, and that this figure will rise
to 3. 9 million aged, blind, and disabled individuals on welfare
by 1976.

INIMMýM-0 ommmm" I I
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Welfare Recipients Under Resent
Law and Ad ministration Revision

Recipients
in families

_Agd, blind, disabled

2.7mi1.

1965 1972 1976

47-574 0 - 70 - 4

24.4mil.

15.3
ml.a

4.4 miI.
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CHART 11

FEDERAL COST OF H.R. 16211 IN FISCAL YEAR 1973

Although neither H. R. 16311 nor the Administration Revision
would become effective until fiscal year 1972, virtually all of the tables
furnished the Committee by the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare are related to fiscal year 1971.

The background paper released to the press on June 10, 1970
(and included in the Committee print beginning on page 11) attributed
a cost of $4. 1 billion :' the Administration Revision. Since Secretary
Finch had testified before the Committee on Finance that the cost of
H.R. 16311 would be $4.4 billion in 1968, many persons have assumed
that the Administration Revision would cost $300 million less than the
House bill.

In fact, the Administration Revision would cost almost a
billion dollars more than the comparable amounts shown in the House
Report on H.R. 16311. On page 53 of the House Report, a 1971 cost
of $7.3 billion is shown for payments to welfare recipients. Other
costs amounting to $0.9 billion are shown on a table on page 43 uf the
House Report. Thus the total cost of the program under the House
bill was estimated by the Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare at $8. 2 billion.

Under the Administration Revision, payments to families are
estimated by the Dpartment to total $4.9 billion, with an additional
$ 0. 1 billion allowance for an increase in the unemployment rate from
3. 6% to 5. 0%. Payments to aged, blind, and disabled persons are
estimated at $2.8 billion, while increased food stamp costs under the
Administration Revision are estimated at $0.4 billion. The first year
cost of day care, training, administration, and other items is estimated
at $0.9 billion both in the House Report and under the Administration
Revision. Thus the total cost of the Administration Revision is $9. 1
billion, almost a billion dollars higher than the $8.2 billion estimated
in the House Report. The Department of Health, Education, and Wel-
fare's estimates of welfare costs uA. :r current law have risen $0.5
billion since the House Report was issued and thus net costs have gone
up from $3.7 billion to $4. 1 billion.
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Federal Cost of H.R. 16311 in FY 1971

HouseReot

Payments to
fami les

Allowance for
increased
unemployment

Payments to aged,
blind, disabled

Increased food
stamp costs

Other increased
cor,• fs

$4.6 hil.

Poo

2.7 bil.

0.9 bil.

AdministrationRevision

$4.9 biI.

001 bi.1,

2.8 bwl!.
0.4 bil.

0.9 bil.

TOTAL 8.2bil. 9. 1 bil.
Cost of welfare

payments under
present law

Net increase

4.5 bil.

3.7 bil.

5.0 bil.

4.1 bil.
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CHART 12

REVENUE SHARING UNDER ADMINISTRATION REVISION

Although the Administration Revision would not become
effective until fiscal yea.: 1972, the Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare has provided a table showing savings to States
of $662 million in fiscal year 1971.

The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
estimates that 35 percent of this total will represent the replace-
ment of State funds by Federal funds in California.

An additional 28 percent of the total will represent tiie
replacement of State funds by Federal funds in four States: New
York, Illinois, Ohio, and Texas.

The Department's estimates assume that all States will
discontinue assistance to families in which the father is unemployed.
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Revenue Sharing Under Administration
Revision

Total: 0662 million in fscal I971
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CHART 13

IMPACT OF ADMINISTRATION REVISION ON
CERTAIN WELFARE RECIPIENTS AND STATE
TREASURY -- CALIFORNIA AND NEW YORK

While California and New York are estimated by the
Department of Health, Education and Welfare to benefit sub-
stantially from the revenue sharing provisions of the Ad-
ministration Revision, there will be a sharp reduction in
Federally-shared welfare payments to many recipients on
the rolls in those two States, as is shown on the Chart.

This is the result of:

I. Elimination of Federal matching for State
supplementary payments to families headed
by an unemployed father (material furnished
by the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare assumes that all States will dis-
continue payments to such families);

2. In California, under the Administration Re-
vision, the Se%-retary basing payment levels
on the amount peid to families with no in-
come;

3. A different method of treating work expenses
under the Administration Revision compared
with present law; and

4. A cut-off point for Federal matching in New
York State at $3, 720 for a family of four.



27

Impact of Administration Revision on
Certain Welfare Recipients and StateTreasury
California
Family of 4 headed by-
*Unemployed father;,
no income

*Widow receiving social
security benefits of t12O

*Woman working full time
at wmnimum wage :•3320),
work expenses 6U/month

Federally shared welfare paymnt
Present

Law

02,652
2,496

2,652

AdministrAtion
Revision

$1,600

1,212
919

Savings to State Treasury underAdministration Revision: 1 232.5million

&~wYork
Family of 4 headed by-
Unemployed father,
no income

'Widow receiving social
Security benefits of •120

'Woman working full time
at minimum wage (0332o),
Work expenses 460/month

$4,032
2,592

2,779

$1,600
2,280
1,987

Savings to State Treasury under
Administration Revision: .58.6 million
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CHART 14
ADMINISTRATION OF ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

As indicated on the accompanying chart,, H. R. 16311-
would provide the option of either Federal or State administr4-
tion of State supplementary payments. As an inducement to the
States to make agreements with the Secretary for Federal ad-
ministration of the supplementary payments, H. R. 16311 would
provide for 100 percent Federal payment for the cost of ad-
ministration under such agreements. (The Federal matching
share is currently 50 percent. ) The Administration revision
would provide, however, that if an agreement for Federal ad-
ministration is made which has an effective date not later than
two years after the date of the implementation of the Family
Assistance Plan, the Federal Government would pay 100 percent
of the cost of administration during the period after the execu-
tion of the agreement and before actual Federal administration.
Thus, during a two-year period the Federal Government could
pay 100 percent of the cost of administering a State supplementary
program even though the State was doing the actual administering.

The Administration revision would also authorize the
Secretary to enter into agreements with the States for Federal
administration of the food stamp program (with the State paying
the whole cost), Federal eligibility determination for Medicaid
(with the State and Federal Governments sharing the cost equally),
and Federal determination of eligibility for surplus commodities
(with the State paying the entire cost). The Secretary could also
make agreements with the States for Federal administration of
general assistance programs (with the State paying the whole
cost).
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Administration of Assistance
Program,

/Adrfminlilstered by State welfare agency
.50% Federal share

HL.R 16311

#Federal administration of FAP
*For supplementary payments, State may

-administer, with 50% Federal
sharing of costs, or

-have Federal administration, with
100% of cost borne by Federal
Government

*Secretary may enter into agreement
with State to make direct payments
to aged, blind, and disabled

*Medicaid administered by States
Administration Revision
o100% Federal share even before Fed'l Idminisftabon
oAgreer•ent may be made for Fed'l administration of

-food stamps fr welfare recipients (No matching)
-eligibility determination fr Medicaid C ýatinvSog~~~ 

. ,•• -

and surplus commodities (4 matching)
-General Assistance. (1OO ofcost borne by States)

NO
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CHART 15
NEW SOCIAL SERVICES

In its revision of the bill, the Administration mould delete provisions relating
to social services for welfare recipients which are in the various public assistance titles
of present law (also in H. R. 1631 1), and would instead add a new social services title to
the Social Security Act.

The new title would provide Federal matching (with different percentages for
different kinds of services) for a variety of social services to be provided by the States
under State plans. At the heart of the new proposal is the State social services plan.
Section 2005 (a) of the Administration revision (page 112 of the revised bill), the State
plan is required to contain "assurances, satisfactory to the Secretary, that the State's
program of individual and family services will include a reasonable balance (as pre-
scribed in regulations by the Secretary) of such services and will conform to such mini-
mum standards of performance as the Secretary may establish. " Nowhere in the material
submitted by the Department of Health, Education and Welfare is there any indication of
what the Secretary might ,o under this authority.

The Administration revision would provide that individuals and families with
incomes below the poverty level receive services without charge. However, those
with incomes above the poverty level would be charged for certain services, according to
the level of their income. The Secretary would approve the State's fee schedule.

At least 90 percent of the Federal allocation in any area would have to be used
to provide services to persons or families below the poverty level, with the exception of
counseling and referral, foster care, adoption, manpower and protective services.

The bill would require the Governor of a State to divide the State into "service
areas. " It would further require him to designate a State agency or a local prime spon-
sor to administer the program in each "service area, " except that the chief elected
official of a city with a population in excess of 250, 000 could designate his city as a
"service area" and could designate the local prime sponsor if he disagreed with the
Governor's designation. The Governor may veto a service area plan, but the local
prime sponsor may then appeal directly to the Secretary (sec. 2004(b)). If the Governor
feels that the local prime sponsor has failed to administer its social services program
in accordance with its approved plan, he may arrange for direct State administration
(sec. 2005(a)(2)(J)); but if the Secretary determines that there has been any substantial
failure to comply with the provisions, he may cut off Federal funds and set un direct
Federal administration (sec. 2006(a)).

The bill authorizes an appropriation of such sums as may be necessary for
grants to States for individual and family services. This amount would be allotted on
the basis of each State's expenditures of Federal funds for social services in fiscal
year 1971. An additional annual appropriation of $50 million is authorized to be, used
for the purpose of equalizing Federal social service expenditures among the states.

The bill also authorizes an appropriation of $150 million it funds for foster
care. These funds would be allotted on the basis of the child population in each State.
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New Social Services Title in Administration
Revision

IIIncludes chilId welfare services foster care, adoption
services temporary emergency assistance, family
planning, services in support of work anrd trining
progams, child care, proitectve services (as defined
by Secretary), custodial nursing home care,
homemaker services, counseling and referral

*State plans must A1t priorities set by Secretary
and meet performance standards and goals set
by Secretary

$Services must be completely separated from
cash welfare

* Persons below poverty level eligible fir services
Without charge; fees charged &-r certain services
provided persons above poverty level

'90% of funds must be u-Sed for services to
Per-Sons below the poverty I evel ' i certain exceptions)

'Complex, Federal, State, and *service area
relationships

'Fixed appropriations allocated amond the Statea
up to 10% oF appropriations to Secretqry for
project grants and contracts
4 $50 million authorized for A llotment tD StateS
with social services expenditures below the
national average
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CHART 16
NEW PROVISIONS IN ADMINISTRATION REVISION ON GOVERN-
MENTAL ASSISTANCE AND PROGRAM CONSOLIDATION

Governmental Assistance. -- The Administration revision
would authorize the Secretary to make governmental assistance grants
to provide aid to governors and the chief executives of cities and
counties of his choosing for the purpose of strengthening their capacity
to plan, manage, and evaluate health, education and welfare programs
in a coordinated way. Support for a project could be continued only 3
years. Federal matching would be 75 percent in the first year, 65
percent in the second year, and 50 percent in the third year. If a pro-
ject was jointly undertaken by two or more chief executives, the per-
centages would be 95 percent, 85 percent, and 70 percent.

Program Consolidation. -- Under the Administration revision,
the Governor of each State could submit a single consolidated plan,
including (1) his program of social services and (2) any one or more
of his State's programs under which Federal assistance is extended by
the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, and which includes
services to individuals or families in the area of health, education
and welfare. The plan would have to designate an official or agency
to report to the Governor, and to assure that all necessary steps were
taken for coordination of planning and administration of programs.

The Administration revision would authorize the Secretary,
at the request of the Governor, to establish a single non-Federal
share for programs included in a consolidated plan. The Governor
or the local chief executive would be permitted to transfer up to 20
percent of the Federal assistance available for one program for use
in one or more other programs included in the consolidated plan.
However, no program could be given more than 50 percent in addi-
tional funds, over the amount originally available to it.
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New Provisions in Administration Revision
on Governmental Assistance and Program

Consolidation
Governmental Assistnce
'Secretary makes grants to Governors and
mayors of his choice to strerWthen the capacity
of their offices to plan, manage, and evaluate
HEW programs

'Project support limited to 3 years, With
declining Federal matching
Program Consolidation

'Governor may subm"It consolidated plan which
-must include social services plan
-may not include Medicaid or cash welfare
-generally, may include any other HEW

program
'Secretary sets single non-Federal share

based on non-Federal shares of programs
included in plan

'Governor or- mayor may transfer up to 20%
of Federal funds available for one program
into other programs, with lirnitationjthat no
program iray be increased by more than 5O%
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CHART 17
FAMILY PLANNING

Under present law, family planning services must be
offered to all appropriate AFDC recipients. The Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare estimates that 479, 300
families were offered such services in 1969 under an open-end
Federal matching grant formula. Moreover, Federal matching
is provided for services not only to persons actually on AFDC,
but to former or potential recipients.

Under the Administration's new social services pro-
posal, there is no requirement that family planning be offered
or made available to welfare recipients. Family planning is
only one of the enumerated services which the States may offer
as part of their social services plan. In addition, persons above
the poverty line--a group which includes nearly all AFDC recipi-
ents in two States and many recipients in other States whose
earnings bring them above the poverty level--would be required
to pay for these services under a schedule approved by the Sec-
retary of Health, Education, and Welfare. Finally, family
planning services would have to compete with other services
for limited Federal matching dollars under a closed-end grant.
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Family Planning
law

*Must be offered all appropriate
AFDC recipients

1479,30 F
planning

persons offered
services in

family
1969

be offered persons who were
once on welfare or who might
become dependent

.Open -ended Ft
Administration

*.deral matching
revision

#,No requirement that family planning be
offered or made available to welf-ire recipients

* Persons above poverty line, including many
welfare recipients, must pay r fan ly planning

•Closed-end Federal grant

Present

*May
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CHART 18
MAJOR AREAS OF SECRETARIAL DISCRETION

LEFT UNCHANGED IN ADMINISTRATION REVISION

H. R 16311 contains 39 areas allowing the Secretary of Health, Education and
Welfare and the Secretary of Labor important discretion to determine policy, in the
following sections:

Sec. 431 (a) Sec. 443 (b)(3) Sec. 447 (c)
Sec. 422 (a)(2) Sec. 443 (b)(5) Sec. 452 (a)
Sec. 432 (a)(3) Sec. 444 (a)(2) Sec. 452 (b)(l)
Sec. 434 Sec. 444 (b) Sec. 1602 (a)(6)
Sec. 435 (a) Sec. 445 (b) Sec. 1602 (a)(7)
Sec. 436 (c) Sec. 445 (d) Sec. 1602 (a)(ll)
Sec. 437 (a) Sec. 446 (a)(l) Sec. 1602 (a)(16)
Sec. 442 (c)(l) Sec. 446 (a)(2) Sec. 1602 (b)(4)
Sec. 442 (c)(2) Sec. 446 (a)(3) Sec. 1602 (b)(5)
Sec. 442 (c)(3) Sec. 446 (b) Sec. 1603 (a)(l)
Sec. 442 (d) Sec. 446 (e)(l) Sec. 1604 (2)
Sec. 443 (b)(l) Sec. 446 (e)(2) Sec. 1610
Sec. 443 (b)(2) Sec. 447 (a) Sec. 404 (16)(c) of bill

In most cases the Administration revision neither changes the language of
H.R. 16311 nor has the Administration indicated the policy it will follow under the dis-
cretionary authority. Insome cases, the language of the bill specifically authorizing
the Secretary to issue regulations has been deleted in the Administration revision, al-
though there is still no indication of policy -- thus the deletion of specific reference to
the Secretary's discretion has no practical meaning.

Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare. -- Under the Administration re-
vision, the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare would determine which items
should not be considered as resources in determining a family's eligibility for assistance.
The Secretary would also have the authority, under the Administration revision, to de-
termine eligibility for family assistance on the basis of a simplified declaration of need
by the recipient. He would, in addition, issue regulations which would set the amount
of gross income a family could have and still retain eligibility for welfare.

In regard to child care, the Secretary would have broad authority to decide who
would be provided child care services, and for how long. He would also have the autho-
rity to establish a fee schedule for payment for child care services by recipients.

The definition of "severely disabled" for purposes of eligibility for welfare
would be made by the Secretary; his decision could increase the welfare rolls by as much
as one million disabled persons. The Secretary would also determine the maximum pay-
ment level which the Federal Government would match under the program of assistance
to the aged, blind and disabled.

If a State wished to exercise the option for Federal administration of the State
supplementary payment program, the Secretary wouldmake the determination of who
was eligible for the payments and the amount of the payments.

Secretary of Labor. -- The Administration revision would give the Secretary
of Labor broad discretion in deciding who should be given training, and the kind of
training provided. He also would have discretionary authority in deciding how to
allocate work and training funds among the States.
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MajorAreas of Secretarial Discretion Left
Unchanged in Administration Revision
Secy LLLEW
.Decides what items will not be considered
resources for welfare eligibility purposes

WMay determine family's eligibility on basis oF
simplified declaration
*Sets limits on gross income a family may have
and still be eligible -or welfare
'Decides who to provide chi Id care t4 for how
long.. and at what cost

•Defines meaning of *.severely disabled 0or
welfare purposes

'Decides extent of Federal matching for
aid to aged, blind, and disabled

*If State opts for Federal administration,
determines who"iselJigible for StQt we fare
and how much -they receive

Secretary of Labor
'Decides who to train and how

'Decides how he will allocate work and
trai ning 4unds among the St4 tes
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CHART 19
MAJOR NEW AREAS OF DISCRETION UNDER ADMINISTRATION REVISION

In addition to the more than 30 areas of Secretarial discretion in policy matters
retained frum H. R. 16311 in the Administration revision, the revised bill would add
20 new areas of discretion, contained in the following sections:

Sec. 436 (a)(4)(twice) Sec. 2002 (5)
Sec. 443 (b) Sec. 2004 (c)
Sec. 445 (c) Sec. 2005 (a)(l)(C)
Sec. 447 (d) Sec. 2005 (a)(2)(A)
Sec. 448 (b)(4) Sec. 2005 (a)(2)(B)
Sec. 452 (&,) Sec. 2005 (a)(2)(EJ
Sec. 452 (b)(l) Sec. 20' 1 (1)(B)(ii)
Sec. 2002 (1)(E) Sec. 2022 (a)(l)
Sec. 2002 (3)(A) Sec. 2030

Secretary of Health,ý Education and Welfare. -- A change in the requirement
for State supplementation of the family assistance payment would require the Secretary
of Health, Education and Welfare to determine the minimum payment level which a
State must provide to recipients of supplementary payments. The Administration
revision would also require Secretarial definition of family relationships by elimi-
nating the provision in H. R. 16311 which would require the application of appro-
priate State law in determining family relationships.

The Administration revision would give the Secretary new authority for the
construction of child care facilities, and would enable him to determine when and
where such facilities would be constructed. In the new social services title pro-
vided in the bill, the Federal government would provide funds for payments for
foster care, but only if the foster care meets standards prescribed by the Secretary.

The social services provisions would also give the Secretary authority to
prescribe regulations relating to the "reasonable balance" of services offered by
a State, and would authorize him to establish standards of performance in the de-
livery of services.

If the Governor of a State took advantage of the provision in the Administra-
tion revision enabling him to establish a consolidated health, education and welfare
plan, the Secretary would have the authority to establish a single Federal match-
ing share, based on the Federal share or shares applicable to the various programs
included in the plan and on the total expenditures which could be claimed for Federal
financial participation for each program.

The Adndnistration revision would also allow tht Secretary free choice in decid-
ing which governors and mayors would receive the governmental assistance grants which
are provided in the revised bill.

Secretary of Labor. -- Under the Administration revision, the Secretary of
Labor, in determining whether benefits should be denied, would have to decide whether

an individual had the ability, based on skills or prior experience, to acquire other

employment that would contribute more to his self-,sufficiency, but only if the Secxetary

of Labor was satisfied that such employment was actually available in the community#

and the individual had not been given adequate opportunity to obtain it.

President. -- The Administration revision would give the President the authority

to prescribe regulations relating to joint funding, involving the designation of a single

Federal agency to administer funds which are advanced for a single project or program

by more than one Federal agency, establishing a single non-Federal share, and waiv-

ing grant or contract requirements.
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Major New Areas of I)iscretion Under
Administration Revision

Secretary of HEW
.Sets minimum level of State supplementation
.Defines family relationships on a nationwide basis
'Decides when and where child care facilities

will be constructed
#Sets national standards -for foster cAre

*Determines whatsocial services State must offer
and sets minimum performance standardsandoals

*Sets the Federal matching share 4ýr consolidated
State 14EW plans

'Decides which Governors and mayors will
receive assistance grants and how much they
will recei ve

Secretary of Labor
'Decides when an individual may continue to

receive welfare if he refs work because his
ability, skills and experience qualify him fvr
other employment

President
i Given broad authority to permit consolidation

of Federal projects involving more than one
agency, set non- Federal share, and waive
program requirements
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CHART 20
MAJOR ADMINISTRATION PROPOSALS NOT

INCLUDED IN REVISED BILL

During the three days of hearings held on the welfare bill by
the Committee on Finance at the end of April, three programs for poor
persons were cited as requiring close coordination with the welfare
programs. In each case, it can happen that an increase in family in-
come brings about a larger decrease in benefits to the family. Al-
though the Admi aistration revision does not incorporate modifications
in these programs to solve the problems raised, the Administration
has stated its intentions in each area.

Food Stamps. -- The Administration states that it intends to
modify the schedules of food stamp benefits through administrative
action to correct the problem.

Public Housing. -- The Administration points out that it has
submitted legislation to the Congress which would solve the problem
by requiring families in public housing to contribute 20% of the first
$3500 of income plus 25% of income above $3500 up to the fair market
value of the housing. This legislation is currently pending before the
Senate Committee on Banking and Currency.

Medicaid. -- The Administration has also stated its intention to
submit legislation next February to replace Medicaid for families
with a wholly Federal family health insurance plan. Section 504 of
the Administration revision would require that:

"On or before February 15, 1971, the
Secretary shall submit to the Congress recommenda-
tions for restructuring and improving the existing
program of medical assistance under title XIX of the
Social Security Act, including recommendations
specifically designed to assure that such program.
will be consistent in effect with the objectives of
the family assistance plan established by section-
101 of this Act. "
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Major Administration Proposals
Not Included in Revised Bill
Food Stam s

Schedule of entitlement to be revised to
ensure that increaSe in family income wll not
result in net loss to family because of larger
decrease in food stAmp bonus

Public Housing
Legislation proposed in Ad ministration's
1970 Housing Bill would require families in
public housing to con-ribute 20% of their
first 43,500 of income plus 25% of income
above 43,500, up to -fair market value of housing

Medicaid
Administration plans to submit legislation
next February to replace Medicaid for
families with wholly Federal Family

Health Insurance Plan



APPENDIX A

ANALYSIS OF RESPONSES OF 26 GOVERNORS TO THE COMMITTEE'S
REQUEST FOR DATA ON THE IMPACT OF THE FAMILY ASSISTANCE PLAN

(Note: The following pages compare material from the
State responses with data submitted by the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare. )

On April 30, the Honorable Russell B. Long, Chairman of

the Committee on Finance, sent a telegram to the Governor of every

State seeking information on the impact of H. R. 16311, the Family

Assistance Act of 1970, in his State. Responses were received

from twenty-six Governors.

Aid to Families With Dependent Children

Table I below compares the estimates of the States as to

the number of persons who will be eligible under their Aid for

Dependent Children programs in 1972 with the estimates of the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare as to the number

of persons in those States who would be eligible for State supple-

mentation payments under the Family Assistance Act if that act

were in effect in 1971. In very general terms, it Nould be ex-

pected that the AFDC rolls and the State Supplemental rolls under

FAP should cover about the same populations.

43
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State

Arizona

Californ

Connect

Delawar

Hawaii

Idaho

Kansas

Kentucky

Maine

Marylanc

Minneso!

Montana

Nevada

New Ham

New Yorl

'.North Ca

North Da

Ohio

Rhode Isi

Texas

Vermont

Wyoming

TABLE I. -- State Estimates of 1972 AFDC Rolls Compared
with 1971 State Supplementation Recipients as
Estimated by Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare.

AFDC State Estimate HEW .E
Recipients of 1972 AFDC of Supp
1970 Recipients Recipli

51,300 65,200 63,

nia 1, 162, 000 1, 559, 700 1, 125,

'icut 82,500 112,000 130,s

re 20, 000 27, 000 14,

25,0100 38,207 34,8

15, 800 20, 845 18,

53,600 87, 800 74, 5

y 128,000 159,000 164,7

34,500 66,600 32,0C

d 133, 000 153, 000 144, C

ta 75,900 86,000 124,5

13, 100 20, 000 17, 2

12, 100 23, 000 7, 5

ipshire 8,900 13,817 15,v6

k 1, 060, 000 1, 175,000 1, 366, 3

Lrolina 126, 000 160, 000 123, 0s

kota 10, 600 14, 000 14, 10

265,000 422,612 360,60

iand 38,0100 42,500 56,9(

219, 000 448, 735 216, 10

11,600 12,479 20,6(

5,000 8,416 5,60

Estimate
elemental
ents

100

700

000

700

800

700

500

700

)00

)00

•00

•00

00

00

00

00

Do

00

00

)0

100

100
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Of the 22 States in the table, 14 States estimated 1972 AFDC

recipient levels higher than the HEW estimates of the number of State

supplemental recipients in 1971, and 8 States estimated lesser numbers

of recipients than did HEW. In about half the cases, the variance in

estimates amounted to more than 25 percent, as is shown below:

State's 1972 AFDC Estimate Is

Percentage Percentage Lower
Higher than than HEW 1971

State HEW 1971 estimate estimate

Nevada 207 V.

Maine 108

Texas 108

Delaware 84

Wyoming 50

California 39

North Carolina 30

Vermont 39 jo

Minnesota 31

Rhode Island 25

Even allowing for the one year difference in time reference and the

differences between the two programs, these variations between the esti-

mates of the States and the estimates of HEW are quite substantial. To some

extent, State AFDC rolls may be higher than State supplementation rolls be-

cause the Administration revision of H. R. 16311 would base the State
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supplementation payments on the amount of AFDC paid a family

with no income. For States not now meeting full need as measured

by their needs standard, a number of persons would be cut off the

rolls under the Administration revision. On the other hand, there

are also factors which would work in the opposite direction. For

example, it is widely assumed that the adoption of uniform Fede-

ral standards of administration would increase the welfare rolls

by eliminating State practices which directly or indirectly limit

eligibility. Also, the HEW estimates are presumably based on

the total eligible population while the States' estimates most likely

represent their calculation as to what the caseload will actually

be without counting those who are unaware of their eligibility or

unwilling to apply for welfare.

In this connection, it should be pointed out that there is

some feeling that the existence of the Family Assistance Plan

would result in an increase in the proportion of eligibles who actually

apply for assistance. ,The State of Washington estimated that

the factor of "publicity and change in public attitude" as a result

of the FAP program would increase the rolls by 5, 770 families

at a cost of $5. 5 million including $3. 9 million in State funds.
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Medicaid

The States also projected substantial increases in

their Medicaid costs if H. R. 16311 were enacted in the form

in which it passed the House of Representatives. Table 2

whows the various estimates made by the States with respect

to added Medicaid costs. It should be pointed out that these

figures are not comparable from State to State since some

States apparently restricted their estimates to the added costs

arising from the increased number of persons eligible in the

adult categories (the aged, blind, and disabled) while other

States included all additional recipients including those who

would be added to the welfare rolls because of the mandatory

extension of State assistance to families with an unemployed

father. This last provision has been eliminated in the Adminis-

tration's revised proposals.
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State

Calil
Conn

Dela
Geor

Hawa
Idaho

India
Kans

Kentt
Louie

Main
Mary

Minnt
Missi

Missc
Neva

NewiF
North

North
Ohio

Penns
Rhode

Texas
Virgi

Wisco
Wyom

Totals

Table 2. -- Estimates of Added Medicaid Costs
under H. R. 16311

(millions of dollars)

Total Additional Addi
Medicaid Cost State

fornia $125.0 $
iecticut 5.9

Lware 0. 4
*gia 19. 8

aii 7.5
D1.2

na 27.0
as -0-

ucky 8.0
siana 2.0

e 7.2
land 0. 2

esota 4.4
issippi 38. 2

ouri 7. 5
da 10.3

Rampshire 0. 3
Carolina 17. 3

Dakota 3. 0
24. 1

;ylvania -0-
Island 1. 0

50.3 U
nia 10. 0

onsin 5.2
ing 11.9

3 (for 26 States) 387. 7 156

itional
e Share

62. 5
3.0

0. 2
5.6

3.8
0.4

12.7
-0-

2. 1
0.5

2.3
0. 1

1.9
7.7

3.5
5.2

0. 1
4.7

0.9
1.5

-0-
0.5

6.8
3.5

2.3
4.7

6.5
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Earned Income Disregard

In the questionnaire, the States were asked to indicate

the number of persons who would become eligible for assistance

because of the provisions of H.R. 16311 which required the disregard

of a certain amount of earned income in determining eligibility.

Many States indicated that this change would have only slight

effect on the numbers eligible, apparently believing that the dis-

regard provisions in the present AFDC law are roughly compar-

able to those in H. R. 16311. However, the number of recipients

would be affected not only by the differences in the amount dis-

regarded but also by the fact that under H. R. 16311 the disregard

provisions could be applied to establish initial eligibility while

under present law they may be applied only to families already

on the rolls. Some States which were aware of this aspect of the

proposal estimated that it would have a substantial effect. For

example, Ohio projected an additional 132, 283 recipients as a

result of the provisions in H.R. 16311 for disregarding income

in establishing eligibility.



APPENDIX B
TABLE 1. -- PROIXRTION OF POPULATION ON FEDERALLY AIDED WELFARE

UNDER PRESENT LAW AND ADMINISTRATION REVISION

Federally Aided
Recipients, Janu

Total U. S.

Alabama

Aldska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Iowa

Kansas

Kentucky

Civilian
Resident
Populate on

203, 796,70

3, 505,000

252, 000

1, 685, 000

1, 996, 000

19,213, 000

2, 065, 000

3, 009, 000

537, 000

783,000

6, 332, 000

4, 565, 000

747, 000

717, 000

11,031,000

5, 136, 000

2, 785,000

2, 288, 000

Number
10, 436, 197

255, 400

10, 274

72, 440

115, 000

1,655,400

114, 110

97, 140

23, 860

47, 490

295,900

328, 400

29, 072

22, 100

446, 100

98, 100

92, 300

73, 940

2, 192,000 211,200

Welfare Welfare Recipients Under
ary 1970 Administration Revision

Percent Percent
of of

Population Number Population
5. 1 Yo 23,784,300 11.7 :%

7. 31Yo 665,800 19.01Yo

4. 1%Yo 25, 100 10. 0 7O

4.3%Yo 204,600 12.2 YO

5.8% 369,700 18.5 70

8.6% 2,323,400 12. 1 %

5.5% 368,000 17. 81Yo

3.2%Yo 187,900 6. 2z%3

4. 4% : 55,000 10.2%

6. 1%Yo 65,900 8.4%7o

4.7%Yo 683,600 10.8%jo

7. 2% Yo 1,025,500 22.5 10

3.9%36 62,700 8.4%jo

3. 1%jo 54,400 7.6%1o

4.0 Yo 806,300 7.3%jo

1.9 yo 876,900 17. 1%36

3.3 Yo 235,700 8.5%jo

3. 2 %6 158,600 6.9%36

9.6 %o 523,500 23,9 10

51
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TABLE . -- PROPORTION OF POPULATION ON FEDEFAL•', AIDED WELFARE

UNDER PRESENT LAW AND ADMIVISTRATTON REVISION (cont4

Louisiana 3, 7Z4, 000 346, 500 9. 3 10 934, 200 25. 11

Maine 967, 000 48, 920 5. 1 N 145,400 15. A€t

Maryland 3, 732, 000 157, b50 4. 2 % 262, 800 7. 0 1

M.,s.achuisetts S, 475,000 282, 500 5. 2 1f 438, 500 8,0 36

Michigan 8,0798, 000 316, 200 3.6 1. 646, 400 7.3 1.

Minnesota 3,.714, (00 108, 120 2.9 1Y 320, 300 8.6 16

Mibsissippl 2,$336,000 211 ,000 9.01. 806,600 34.51.

Missuu. 1 4, 637, 000 255, 200 5. 5 443, 100 9.6 :%

Montana 688, 000 18, 880 2. 7 YO 52, 200 7. 6 36

Nebraska 1,437,000 43,550 3.0 167, 700 11.7 36

Nv 'ida 452, 000 15, 5.;0 3.4 37,000 8.21.

N* flaiimpshire 7&0, 000 14, Z60 2. 0 % 39, 800 5.55 0

New Jersey 7, 1,V4, 000 318,720 4.5 % 508,800 7. 1%

New Mexico 976, 000 69, 460 7. 1 16 194, 400 19.9 1.

New York 18, 369, 000 1, Z27, 400 6, 7 4 1, 979, 300 10. 8 16

North Carolina 5, 110, 000 194, 600 3. 8 % 960, 600 18. 9%

North Dakota 600, 000 16, 583 2. 8 % 96,900 16.21.

C.hio 10,0786,000 355,400 3.31% 799,800 7.41.

Oklahoma 2, 545, 000 188, 700 7. 4 % 366, 200 14. 4

Or gun 2, I 11, 000 )3, 800 4. 6 % 143, 500 7. 0 10

Pennhyld amla 11, 797,,000 511, 800 4. 3 % 634, 800 5. 4 7.

Rhode Islanmld 6, 000 45,810 5.2 Y. 67, 200 7.6 Yo
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TABLE 1. -- PROPORTION OF POPULATION ON FEDERALLY AIDED WELFARE

UNDER PRESENT 'A IV AND ADMINISTRATION REVISION (cont.)

South Cdrolina 2, 636, 000 83,900 3. 2 7J 490, 800 18. 6 16

South Dakota 650, 000 22, 110 3.4 % 107,400 16. 5 71

Tennessee 3,971,000 205, 400 5.2 zf 741,800 18. 7

Texas 11,097,000 478, 800 4.3 1. 1,521, 500 13. 7 7y

Utah 1, 049, 000 42, 760 4. 1 55, 100 5.3 7.

Vermont 444, 000 18, 000 4. 1 7o 46, 800 !0. 5

Virginia 4, 514, 000 109, 400 2. 4 7. 431,300 9.6

Washington 3,386,000 153,450 4.5 7 312, 300 9.2

West Virginia 1,819, 000 115, 580 6. 4 7 275,300 15. 1 yo

Wisconsin 4, 242, 000 101, 180 2. 4 7 238,400 5.6 %

Wyoming 317,000 7,447 2.373 20,000 6.37.6

Puerto Rico 2, 763, 000 264, 930 9. 6 :% 800, 000 29. 07

Guam 87,700 2,072 2.47. 3,400 3.9716

Virgin Islands 59, 000 2,319 3. 9 6 2, 100 3.6 7.

p.i [ r All Iýpq I I
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TABLE 2. -- INCREASE IN WELFAILE RECIPIENTS UNDER
ADMINISTRATION REVISION

Federally Aided Welfare Welfare Recipients Under Percent
Recipients, Januaty 1970 Administration Revision Increase

Total U. S. 10, 436, 197 23, 784,300 128

Alabam a 255,400 665,800 161

Alaska 10, Z74 25, 100 146 Yo

Arizona 72, 440 204j 600 183 Yo

Arkansas 1l1, 000 369, 700 222 YO

California 1,655,400 2,323,400 41 %

Colorado 114, 110 368,000 221 36

Connecticut 97, 140 187, 900 93 lo

Delaware 23, 860 55,000 130 Yo

District of Columbia 47, 490 65, 900 39 16

Florida 295,900 683,600 131 Y

Georgia 328, 400 1,025,500 212 10

Hawaii 29, 072 62, 700 116 7o

Idaho 22, 100 54, 400 146 %

Illinois 446, 100 806, 300 81 10

Indiana 98, 100 876, 900 794 Yo

Iowa 92, 300 235,700 155

Kansas 73,940 158, 600 114 7o

Kentucky 211,200 523,500 148%16

Louisiana 346, 500 934, 200 170 1o

Maine 48, 920 145,400 197 7o
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TABLE 2. -- INCREASE IN WELFARE RECIPIENTS UNDER
ADMINISTRATION REVISION(cont.)

Maryland 157, 850 262, 800

Massachusetts 282, 500 438, 500

Michigan 316,Z00 646,400

Minnesota 108, 120 320, 300

Mississippi 211,000 806,600

Missouri 255, 200 443, 100

Montana 18, 880 52, 200

Nebraska 43,550 167,700

Nevada 15,570 37,000

New Hampshire 14, 260 39, 800

New Jersey 318, 720 508, 800

New Mexico 69, 260 194, 400

New York 1, 2Z7, 400 1, 979, 300

North Carolina 194, 600 960, 600

North Dakota 16, 583 96, 900

Ohio 355,400 799, 800

Oklahoma 188, 700 366, 200

Oregon 93, 800 143,500

Pennsylvania 511,800 634,800

Rhode Island 45,810 67, 200

South Carolina 83,900 490, 800

6 ?Yo

55 lo

104 30

196 16

Z82 yo

74 lo

176 36

Z85 36~

138 jo

179 /o

60 *

180 fo

61 lo

194 fo

485 36

125

94 V

53 36

24 Va

47V

485 Yo

a
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TABLE 2. -- INCREASE IN WELFARE RECIPIENTS UNDER
ADMINISTRATION REVISION cont.

South Dakota 22, 110 107, 400 386 fo

Tennessee 205,400 741,800 262 Y6

Texas 478, 800 1, 521,500 218 Y

Utah 42, 760 55, 100 29 %

Vermont 18, 000 46, 800 160 Y

Virginia 109,400 431,300 294Y

Washington 153,450 312,300 104

West Virginia 115, 580 275, 300 138

Wisconsin 101, 180 238, 400 136 Y

Wyoming 7, 447 20, 000 169 fo

Puerto Rico 264, 930 800, 000 202 %
Guam 2,072 3,400 64

Virgin Islands 2, 319 2, 100 fo9

u
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TABLE 3. -- COMPARISON OF PROJE
UNDER THE ADMIN:STR
AND CURRENT LAW, 19

(in millions of

Total Recipients

Under Administeation revision:
Persons receiving FAP only
Persons receiving State supplement only
Persons receiving both FAP & supplementation
Adult category recipients

Totals, Administration revision

Under Current Law:
AFDC recipients
Adult category recipients

Totals, Current Law

Recipients in Male-Headed Families

Under Administration revision:
Persons receiving FAP only
Persons receiving State supplement only
Persons receiving both FAP & supplementation
Adult category recipients

Totals, Administration revision

Under Current Law:
AFDC recipients
Adult category recipients

Totals, Current Law

Recipients in Female-Headed Families

Under Administration revision:
Persons receiving FAP only
Persons receiving State supplement only
Persons receiving both FAP & supplementation
Adult category recipients

Totals, Administration revision

Under Current Law:
AFDC recipients
Adult category recipients

Totals, Current Law

ECTED RECIPIENTS
NATION REVISION
72 - 1976
persons)

1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

12.7 12.3 11,9 11.5 11.0
1.9 2.6 3.4 4.2 5.1
6.6 6.9 7.3 7.8 8.3
3.3 3.5 3.6 3.8 3.9

24.4 25.2 26. 1 V7.2 28.3

9.o6 10.8 12.1 13.6 15.3
3.2 3.4 3.5 3.7 3.8

12.8 14.2 15.6 17.3 19. 1

9.5 9. 1 8.7 8.3 7.8

1.2 1.3 1.5 1.7 1.9
1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4

11.9 11. 7 11.5 11.4 11 .1

2.0 2.3 2.6 2.9 3,3
1. 1 1.2 1.2 1.3 1,3
3. 1 3.5 3.8 4.2 4.6

3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3. 2
1.9 2.6 3.4 4.2 5.1
5.4 5.6 5.8 6.1 6.4
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5

12. 5 13.5 14.6 15.8 17.2

7.6 8.5 9.5 10.7 12.0
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5
9.7 10.7 11.8 13. 1 14.5
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TABLE 4

Value of Work to Family with $3000 of Earnings,
Selected Cities

Total money and in-kind incomel1/
for a family headed by a woman
with --

No earnings Earnings of $3000

1. Phoenix, Arizona

Present law $2,
H. R. 16311 2,
Administration revision 2,

2. Wilmington, Delaware

PresLnt law 3,
H. R. 16311 3,
Administration revision 3,

3. Chicago, Illinois

Present law 4,
H. R. 1(311 4,
Administration revision 4,

4. New York, New York

Present law 5,
H. R. 16311 5,

Administration revision 4,

_1/ Excludes public housing.

649
649
854

$4, 521
4,439
3,708

5, 387
5, 267
4, 128

6, 134
5, 654
4,822

7,512
7,032
5,452

271
271
443

522
522
011

708
708
540

0

Net in-
crease
in family
income

$1,872
1,790

854

2, 1L6
1,996

b85

1,612
1,132

811

1,804
1,324

912

Value of
each dollar
earned

62z
60ý
28t

71€
67€
23€

540
38#
27#

600
44¶
30o


